

GAHC020008142025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/245/2025

TATA AIG GENERAL INS. CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEADS OFFICE IN 15TH FLOOR, TOWER A,
PENINSULA BUSINESS PARK, GANPATRAO KADAM MARG, OFF SENAPATI
BAPAT MARG, LOWER PEREL, MUMBAI-400013 AND REGIONAL AND
DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES OF INDIA, INCLUDING A
REGIONAL/BRANCH OFFICE AT GUWAHATI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI. MANYA KONYAK AND 3 ORS
W/O LATE HAMTOK KONYAK, R/O LAPA LAMPONG VILLAGE, H.NO. 128, P.S.
TIZIT, MON, NAGALAND 2:SHRI MENYON KONYAK
R/O TOTOK VILLAGE
P.S. MON
NAGALAND. TEMPORARILY RESIDING AT MONGSENBAI WARD
MOKOKCHUNG TOWN
P.S. MOKOKCHUNG
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND (BROTHER-IN-LAW OF THE DECEASED)

3:SMTI. ASEN BANGNIYI
WIFE OF SHRI BANGNIYI KONYAK
R/O WAGEM WARD
MON TOWN
.S. MON
MON NAGALAND (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE)

4:SHRI SHEJONG KONYAK
SON OF SHRI PANGOM KONYAK
R/O TAMLU VILLAGE
P.S. TAMLU
LONGLENG
NAGALAND (DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE)

Advocate for the Petitioner : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : MACApp./23/2025

TATA AIG GENERAL INS. CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEADS OFFICE IN 15TH FLOOR
TOWER A
PENINSULA BUSINESS PARK
GANPATRAO KADAM MARG
OFF SENAPATI BAPAT MARG
LOWER PEREL
MUMBAI-400013 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES OF INDIA
INCLUDING A REGIONAL/BRANCH OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI. MANYA KONYAK AND 3 ORS
W/O LATE HAMTOK KONYAK
R/O LAPA LAMPONG VILLAGE
H.NO. 128
P.S. TIZIT
MON
NAGALAND

2:SHRI MENYON KONYAK
R/O TOTOK VILLAGE
P.S. MON
NAGALAND. TEMPORARILY RESIDING AT MONGSENBAI WARD
MOKOKCHUNG TOWN
P.S. MOKOKCHUNG
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND (BROTHER-IN-LAW OF THE DECEASED)

3:SMTI. ASEN BANGNIYI
WIFE OF SHRI BANGNIYI KONYAK
R/O WAGEM WARD
MON TOWN
.S. MON
MON NAGALAND (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE)

4:SHRI SHEJONG KONYAK

SON OF SHRI PANGOM KONYAK
R/O TAMLU VILLAGE
P.S. TAMLU
LONGLENG
NAGALAND (DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE)

Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. MANYA KONYAK AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/246/2025

TATA AIG GENERAL INS. CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEADS OFFICE IN 15TH FLOOR
TOWER A
PENINSULA BUSINESS PARK
GANPATRAO KADAM MARG
OFF SENAPATI BAPAT MARG
LOWER PEREL
MUMBAI-400013 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES OF INDIA
INCLUDING A REGIONAL/BRANCH OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI. MANYA KONYAK AND 3 ORS
W/O LATE HAMTOK KONYAK
R/O LAPA LAMPONG VILLAGE
H.NO. 128
P.S. TIZIT
MON
NAGALAND

2:SHRI MENYON KONYAK
R/O TOTOK VILLAGE
P.S. MON
NAGALAND. TEMPORARILY RESIDING AT MONGSENBAI WARD
MOKOKCHUNG TOWN
P.S. MOKOKCHUNG
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND (BROTHER-IN-LAW OF THE DECEASED)

3:SMTI. ASEN BANGNIYI
WIFE OF SHRI BANGNIYI KONYAK
R/O WAGEM WARD
MON TOWN

.S. MON
MON NAGALAND (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE)

4:SHRI SHEJONG KONYAK
SON OF SHRI PANGOM KONYAK
R/O TAMLU VILLAGE
P.S. TAMLU
LONGLENG
NAGALAND (DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE)

Advocate for : VIKRAMJEET DEVNATH
Advocate for : appearing for SMTI. MANYA KONYAK AND 3 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

16/03/2026

Learned counsel, Mr. Vikramjeet Devnath appearing for the appellant submits that the parties are not willing to refer the case for mediation and accordingly, list the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

List after 3 (three) weeks.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant